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Lane J.

Mr. Candelaria is before the court on numerous charges. I am going to deal with the
charges in sets.

The first is threatening death to Aliza Candelaria. The test to be applied in a threaten
death is whether. viewed objectively, in the context of all the words written and spoken..
there is a threat of serious bodily harm to a reasonable person: R.V. McCrae (1991], 3
S.C.R. 72: 66 C.C.C.(3d) 517.There are various factors to consider: the context, the
situation of the recipient,and the mental element of the intention of the accused.

The facts in this particular case were in the context of a matrimonial dispute. consequent to
the wife announcing her intention to separate. His words were. "'If | want to end it all, I can
end it there and then," or ""he can end it there or then." It was her perception that
something harmful would happen to him.. and maybe include herself. She was fearful for
his safety and hers. There have been prior threats of suicide. In all the circumstances of this
particular case, I am left with a reasonable doubt that he intended to threaten her as
opposed to a threat to commit suicide, and there will be an acquittal on that particular
charge.

With respect to the careless storage of firearms charges, the tests that are to be applied in
these circumstances are set out in R.V. Derkosh (1979) 52 C.C.C. (2d) 252 (Alberta Court
of Appeal); R.V. Finlay (1993) 83 C.C.C. (3d) 513.S.C.R. 867, and (Supreme Court of
Canada); R.v.Hundal (1993) 79 C.C.C. (3d) 97 at p.109 (S.C.C.); R.V. Gosset [1993] 3
S.C.R. 76, 86 C.C.C.(3d) 494, (Supreme Court of Canada), and then the additional case of
R.V. Blanchard, referred to me by Mr. Pilea (1994) 3 C.C.C. (3d) 360 (Yukon Territorial
Court).

The Finlay test appears to be basic, that the conduct must be a marked departure from the



standard of care of a reasonable person in the circumstances. If a reasonable doubt exists,
that (a)the conduct did not constitute a marked departure from that standard of care, or
(b)reasonable precautions were taken to discharge the duty of care in the circumstances,
there must be an acquittal

In R.V. Hundal, Madame Justice McLachlin says: " This want of due care must be inferred
from conduct of the accused. If that conduct evinces a want of care judged by the standard
of a reasonable person in similar circumstances, the necessary fault is established.™

In Blanchard, the tests are, what was the conduct of the accused? and does a departure
from an expected norm constitute a marked departure? Applying Gosset, did the conduct
create a significant risk that the contemplated circumstances or dangers might occur?

With respect to the firearms, the evidence shows that the rifles in charges two, seven. eight, and the
handguns in charges twelve and thirteen were secured with trigger locks. This is a minimum
safety standard. They cannot be fired without removing the lock from the weapon with a hacksaw
or some other kind of apparatus. There will be an acquittal on those charges. The Crown also
admits that the rifle found under the bed in the gun case with the trigger lock was not careless
storage and, therefore, there will be an acquittal on count number twenty-one.

The remaining weapons were not secured by trigger locks, but they were stored in a self-made
plywood closet, with the door lined on the interior with metal, under steps in the furnace room in
the basement. The plywood doors were locked with a padlock. On the evidence of the accused,
which is not rebutted, there were four-inch stainless-steel pins bolted onto the top of the frame and
attached to the frame with a wire. The key to the padlock was kept in a front hall of the house.
Admittedly, .it was kept near the front door, but there was no evidence that the key was labelled or
identified in any way.

Notwithstanding that the police entered the house on a gun call, and were searching in the
basement for weapons, they did not find or notice the closet until shown to them by the accused.
On my reading of the evidence, the weapons were not accessible to someone who did not know the
house. They were, in fact, unknown to the wife. There was also no evidence that children were
ever unsupervised in the furnace room, or even in the basement. There was no evidence that there
were any break or entries and robberies, nor that a robber would have any greater success locating
the weapons than did the tactical squad sent by the police.

The evidence of the accused, uncontradicted by the Crown is that his storage facilities were
approved on a previous occasion by authorities. His storage facilities, although not up to ideal
standards, nor perhaps even to the standards required by the regulations, in my view are quite
distinguishable from the facts in R.v. Blanchard, supra.

Applying the tests set out in R. v. Finlay, | find that a reasonabl e doubt does exist that the conduct
of the accused amounted to a marked departure from the standard of care of a reasonable person
in the circumstances. | have a doubt that reasonable precautions were not taken to discharge the
duty of care in the circumstances. Therefore, there will be an acquittal on the careless storage of
the rifles and handgun charges, counts three, four, five, six, nine, ten and eleven.

That leaves the careless storage of the ammunition in counts fourteen, fifteen, and sixteen. The



regulations provided to me in court with respect to the handling of ammunition and firearms
indicate that if ammunition is in a room without firearms then there are no storage regulations
that apply. They do not have to be locked. The evidence of Albert Ross was that the regulations
are silent as to how ammunition is to be stored if it is in a separate room. If it is in the same room
as the weapons, then the ammunition should be stored in a separate locked container.

The firearms paraphernalia in this case were found in several rooms: in the cold-storage area
across the basement; in the desk in the open area of the basement; and in a workbench in the
furnace room adjacent to the closet. From the Crown's perspective, clearly the concern is the
sloppy storage, and the fact that live ammunitionwas in the open and easily accessible. On the
evidence that | heard, the charges refer to the loose ammunition found on the workbench in the
furnace room adjacent to the gun cabinet. It was the evidence of P.C. James Novakowoski that the
ammunition seized would have been suitable for ammunition firing by the guns that were seized.
The problem with his evidence is that it was not clear to me that the loose ammunition he referred
to on the workbench was, in fact, linked to the guns that were seized, and not the other
ammunition found inthe desk and in the cold-storage room elsewhere in the basement. For
example, count number fourteen refers to 171 45-calibre shells, but the evidence is that the 45
calibre weapons in counts twelve and thirteen had trigger locks. In my view, there must be an
acquittal on count number fourteen because the ammunition related to the guns which clearly
were secured by trigger locks.

Count number fifteen refers to 17 380 calibre shells and one nine-millimetre round. These relevant
weapons did not have trigger locks but they were in the cupboard. Ultimately, I am left with a
doubt as to whether or not they were in the same room as the weapons themselves. There is no
doubt that they were stored casually, but the weapons were in the locked closet, and | cannot be
satisfied that the shells that were linked to those particular weaponswere in the same room.
Therefore, | am not satisfied that there has been an offence committed with respect to those shells.

I note the cases of R.v. Ratkowski (1990),112 A.R.183;R.v. Grimard (I do not hawe a citefor that),
and R.v. Baldwin (1996 Ontario Court Provincial Division) where arms were stored casually by an
avid gun collector who was knowledgeable about guns, but where there was no evidence that any
children were ever in the house or in the area unsupervised, and the casual storage of the gun -
with certain remoteness of any danger and the casual storage of ammunition was not found to be
contrary to the law. In the circumstances, there will be an acquittal on counts fifteen and sixteen
based on that reasoning.

Moving onto the possession of prohibited weapon charges, seventeen and eighteen. These were
found in the drawer of the workbench. Count number seventeen, a rifle magazine capable of
holding more than five rounds refers to a 308 calibre rifle magazine with a maximum of six
rounds(Exhibit 1 number 10). Count number eighteen, also a rifle magazine capable of holding
more than five rounds refers to a 223 calibre centre-fire rifle magazine with a maximum of 20
rounds (Exhibit number 11).

Before | get onto the actual charge itself, the provisions of the Criminal Code relevant to
possession of this prohibited weapon sections 84(l) , 91 and 93.2 of the Criminal Code were

subject to a Charter challenge. The accused questions the constitutional validity of Section 84.1.
the definition of a prohibited weapon as a large-capacity cartridge magazine prescribed by
regulation. In Section 90(l), the personwho has possession of this prohibited weapon may be guilty
of an indictable offence with maximum imprisonment up to 10 years, or guilty on summary
conviction. This prohibition is subject to an exception set out in Section 90(3.2), and | quote:



"Notwithstanding anything in this Act, no person is guilty of an offence under
subsection (1) by reason only that the person possesses a prohibited weapon
described in paragraph (f) of the definition of that expression in subsection 84(l),
where, (a), that person has been authorized in writing by the local registrar of
firearms to be a person who may possess such a weapon for use in conjunction with
a firearm that is suitable for use in shooting competitions designated by the
Attorney General and is lawfully possessed by the person, and where the person has
complied with all conditions for the possession of that weapon that are prescribed
by regulations or that are required by the local registrar of firearms in the
particular circumstances and in the interests ofthe safety of the person or of any
other person.™

The defendant submits that the charge violates his Charter rights under Section 7 of the Charter,
i.e., his right to life,liberty and security of the person and the right not to be deprived thereof,
except in accordance with the principles of fundamental justice. By analogy to R.V. Morgentaler,
Smoling and Scott (1988) S.C.R. 30,37 C.C.C. (3d) 449. Mr. Martinsubmits that the defence to the
charge contemplated by Parliament in the exemption defined in Section 93.2 ofthe Criminal Code
has been made illusory because the Attorney General of Ontario has refusedto designate any
shooting competitions so that persons may be lawfully possessed of such magazines as provided for
in the exemption. Lack of access to the defence means that the Attorney General, by inaction, has
changed what Parliament had intended as a strict liability offence to one of absolute liability. Even
if the accused possessed the magazinefor the lawful purpose as contemplated by Parliament,
because the defence has been frustrated,the accused is liable for imprisonment up to 10 years. This
is seen to be a violation of his right to life, liberty and security of the person. In the circumstances,
Mr.Martin seeks that the entire section either be struck down or that the charges be stayed against
the accused.

The onus is on the defendant to prove the breach of Section 7 on the balanceof probabilities. If
found to be a violation, it is still subject to a Section 1 analysis, i.e. whether it is subject to such
reasonable limits prescribed by law as can be demonstrably justified in a free and democratic
society as setout in R.V. Oakes (1986), 24 C.C.C. (3d) 321. (the Supreme Court of Canada).

I have reviewed the cases provided to me by counsel: R.V. Ertel (1987). 35 C.C.C. (3d)398
(Ont.C.A)) (leave to appeal refused) 36 C.C.C. (3d) vi); R.V. Morgentaler, supra; R.V. Videoflicks
(1984), 15 C.C.C. (3d) 353 (Ont. C.A.); R, v. Hasselwander (1993),81 C.C.C. (2d) 471(S.C.C.);
Ontario Handgun Association v. Ontario (Solicitor General) (unreported Ont. Div. Ct., Oct. 8.
1993 0.J. *2336); R.v. S.S..(1990), 57 C.C.C. (3d) 115 15(S.C.C.); R.v. Alton (1989), 53 C.C.C.
(3d)252 (Ont.C.A.); Jones v. The Queen (1986). 28 C.C.C. (3d)513 (S.C.C.); R.v. Oakes, supra.

The first step is to determine whether the accused’s right to life, liberty and security of the person
has been infringed by the failure of the Attorney General to designate any shooting competitions
for which use of the large capacity magazine would be approved. Having reviewed the cases, |
find the following. First, unlike bodily integrity as it is discussed in Morgentaler, there is no
constitutional right in Canada to bear arms. R.v. Hasselwander, supra, p. 479. Secondly, Mr.
Justice Montgomery in Ontario Handgun Association supra. was dealing with an interim
injunction related to the same sections. He found that the legislativepurpose for the relevant
legislation is to protect the public from the deadly danger of large capacity magazines and
cartridges, and he found that loss of a prohibited weapon isnot an irreparable harm. 1 would
agree with that. Thirdly, I agree with Mister Justice Tamopolsky in R.v. Videoflicks, supra, that



liberty is not synonymous with unconstrained freedom, and that adherence to legitimate regulatory
restrictions, i.e. closing times, is not a deprivation under Section 7. In all the circumstances, | am
not satisfied that there is a significant deprivation.

I now have to assess whether a deprivation. if it exists, conflicts with the principles of
fundamental justice. The jurisprudence indicates that Parliament can legitimately delegate
discretion whether to enact alternative measures under R.v. S.S., supra; whether to proclaim the
curative discharge provisions in R.v. Alton, supra; whether to prefer an indictment in R.v. Ertel.
supra; and whether to allow a trial by judge alone inR.v. Tur (1989), 48 C.C.C.(3d) 8 (S.C.C.).
This is not an unconstitutional delegation of parliamentary authority. It is a power andnot a
duty, and the Attorney General isfree to exercise the discretion or not. In my view, the non
exercise of discretion does not violate the Charter. These cases stand for the principle that
diversity in the application of criminal law is a legitimate means of furthering the values of a
Federal system. On the same basis as those previous cases held delegations to be constitutional, |
am satisfied that the present delegation of discretion is also constitutional.

In Jones v. The Queen (1986), 28 C.C.C.(3d) 513(S.C.C.), itis said that the provinces must be
given room to make choices regarding administrative structures that will suit their needs, and
unless the use of such structure is so manifestly unfair as to violate the principles of
fundamental justice, or unless there is an exercise of discretionary power in a particular case
which results in an abuse of process, then there is nothing for the court to review. In my view,
R.v.Morgentaler was an example of profound State interference with bodily integrity, made
manifestly unfair by barriers to access. Inmy view, itis totally distinguishable from the right to
have a large capacity magazine in ashooting competition, and, certainly, thereis no abuse of
process alleged.

Having reviewed these cases, | find that there is no violation of Section 7. there is no deprivation of
any life and liberty and security interest of the accused. and that any limitation or constrainton
his liberty has been imposed in accordance with the principles of fundamental justice.

If I am wrong, then applying the analysis in R.v. Oakes, supra | find that the legislation can be
upheld pursuant to Section I of the Charter. The objective of the prohibition is sufficiently
important to override any Section 7 breach, and | refer to Mr. Justice Montgomery's comments in
that regard. The means of prohibition subject to the discretion of the Attorney General is
rational and fair. The means chosen impair the right as minimally as possible, and the effects of
the limitation, in my view, are not out of proportion to the limitation or the constraints sought to
he imposed. As I indicated previously, there is no abuse of process that would warrant a stay of
proceedings in these particular cases.

The evidence is that the accused bought the smaller 308 magazine from adealer who told him it
was for five rounds. He only used it as five rounds in the magazines on the occasions when it was
used for shooting competitions. The accused knew,however, that if it could contain more than
five rounds it would be illegal. The magazine was located, like I indicated previously, in the
drawer of the workbench. P.C. lan McLaughlin tested it and found that it held a maximum of six
rounds.

The evidence of the accused with respect to the larger magazine is that he had bought the larger
magazine prior to the ban, he was having problems with it and he never used it. He essentially
threw it out, although it was still on his premises, and he used a five-round magazine on the 223
rifle thereafter. Again the evidence of P.C.McLaughlin was that itwas located in the drawer of the



workbench and it holds a maximum of 20 rounds.

On all the evidence, it is clear to me that the accused knew of the prohibition, he possessed the
cartridges notwithstanding the prohibition, and there will be a conviction on both charges.

Then we have the possession of stolen property charge, count nineteen. This is a handgun. It is
admitted that it was stolen.

The evidence from the accused is he bought the gun over 10 years ago. He had met the owner at a
gun club,the owner indicated he wanted to sell it for 150 dollars, andthen brought the gun to his
home. The evidence of the accused with respect to the paperwork, however, was contradictory.
Initially, he indicated that the owner had told him that there was no registration and there was
nothing to worry about. The accused also said that when the owner had sold him the handgun, he
knew it had to be registered. He went on to say, "I didn't know that he didn't have the paperwork
when | gave him the money. | thought he- was coming back with the paperwork. 1was scared to
take the gun without the paperwork as I knew that | needed the paperwork to get it registered.”
The evidence is contradictory from the accused as to exactly what the state of his mind was at the
time of the sale. It is clear, however, that there was no paperwork for this gun and he knew that he
needed it. He indicated that he also was worried about it thereafter and so he never did register
the gun because he was afraid that if he did register it he would lose all the other guns that he had.

The accused agreed that the gun was stolen, but his plea of not guilty was based on the fact that he
did not know it was stolen. | agree with the Crown that this is clearly a case of willful blindness.
The accused was knowledgable about guns. He knew he needed to register the guns. He paid cash
for the guns. What actually happened at the time about the paperwork is contradictory, and he
never did register the gun, notwithstanding that he had registered the others. In all the
circumstances there will be a conviction on the possession of stolen property charge as well.

I note that there already were guilty pleas on the possession of restricted weapons without a
Firearm Registration Certificate, and also on the possession of the weapon - (the knife).

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate transcript of my recordings to the best of
my ability and skill.

Sue Murphy
OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER.
ONTARIO COURT (PROVINCIAL DIVISION)
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN
V.
EDGARDO CANDELARIA
SENTENCING

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUDGE M. LANE
On June 9th, 1998, at Toronto.
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THE COURT: | gather this gentleman has no prior record?
MR. PILLA: That's correct.
MR. MARTIN: That's right.He has no prior record.

THE COURT: Okay. So let's go ahead and speak to sentence then if we can. Mr. Pilla, do you
want to start?

MR. PILLA: Well, Your Honour, | think the sentence in this particular case would lie or rest
largely in the context in which both,if I can call them, the cache of weapons and various
ammunition cameto the light of the police, and in the context of that, I suppose, the court, in my
respectful submission can consider that somewhat of an aggravating factor. In other words, that
the police, essentially, had to be called to the home in the context of a heated domestic dispute,
with all these various weapons that were in the home, access to them, some of which turn out to be
illegal.

Now, I'm sure Mr. Martin will submit, and, in fact, when we look at let's say, the two prohibited
weapons being the cartridge magazines, that on their own they're of no significant harm to
anybody, but, on the other hand, in my respectful submission, they in fact are. These are weapons
that have been deemed to be weapons because of their very nature. which is their extensive killing
capacity, essentially. It came in the wake of recognition by Parliament that these sorts

of cartridge magazines can cause a great deal of damage in a short period of time.

In my respectful submission, when contemplating that, when contemplating the heated
circumstances surrounding the entry of the police, Mr. Candelaria's apparent intoxicated state or,
certainly,somewhat impaired, at least the standard indiciawere present according to the police, the
fact that somebody that acknowledges, knowing the rules, knowing the laws, would continue to
possess what was both an unregistered restricted weapon, and wilfully blind to the fact that it was
stolen property, and, again, in the context overall, when considering Mr. Candelaria's familiarity
and knowledge with the particular regulations and rules and laws surrounding that of possession
of various weapons, he's also caught with this Nato(ph.) switchblade, in my respectful submission
all of these factors need to be considered when contemplating the aggravating side of these
particular circumstances.

To Mr. Candelaria’s credit, he had made some efforts to store these particular items, which

aren’t necessarily the focus of these charges, but in all the circumstances, despite the fact that he
comes before the court without arecord. I think what's most important out of this is how to
structure Mr. Candelaria's future with respect to weapons. 1 think that in his particular - case
that will have some punitive bearing on him in these facts. In other words, unlike a person that
might be caught on the street with a loaded handgun, he's, not quite like that. He's aperson that
comes before the court, and Mr. Martin will submit that he's aworking person that is a productive
member in the community; however,in my respectful submission, the way the court crafts what's
to become of all of his weapons I think will have some punitive component.



If the court were to issue, effectively, what is a Section 100 order, that will, effectively, force Mr.
Candelaria to be rid of all of his weapons.

THE COURT: Well, just a minute. | gather that all the weapons are now in the possession of the
police, are they?

MR. PILLA: That's correct.
THE COURT: Okay. So are you making an application that all these weapons be forfeited?

MR. PILLA: Well, again, I think thatif Your Honour were to consider that by way of penalty,
that would have a punitive impact on Mr. Candelaria. In other words,it's tantamount in many
respects to a fine.

THE COURT: It is tantamount to taking away his avocation.

MR. PILLA: Indeed, itis, but he's been now found guilty of crimes related, particularly, to the
possession and storage of similar type of items; obviously, not with respect to the very items in each
of the counts; but in mv respectful submission it will have some bearing, again, on the punitive it's
tantamount to a fine, it goes directly to theissue; and in my respectful submission, it'sentirely
appropriate that if all the weapons were forfeited that were taken from the home that evening, and
while not amounting to criminal culpability or, at least, leaving a reasonable doubt, it still is
somewhat aggravating that in the context, or in the setting of all of these various weapons, this sort
of domestic dispute erupts, and whether it be questions of suicidal tendencies or threatening
behaviour, the fact remains that, in my respectful submission, Mr.Candelaria is not the sort of
person that should have access to these things in the future.

Ultimately, again, Your Honour, | would urge you to consider a Section 100 order which would,
effectively prohibit him from handling or possessing these sorts of things in the future, and I think
that's entirely appropriate in the wake of being found guilty of, essentially, two prohibited
weapons - or three prohibited weapons charges, the possession of an unregistered restricted
weapon, that being the other handgun; and, again, it addresses the specific end, obviously specific
in many respects, because he'll be prohibited from possessing like things in the future: but also it
will have a very interesting general deterrent effect to those like-minded individuals, that being
those gun collectors that pride themselves in legitimate collecting, if they maintain that stance then
they have nothing to fear by way of police intervention but those whom wish to not abide by it and
not cross their T's and dot their I's, as Mr. Candelaria could have in order to avoid this, will be
deterred, if exactly what they pride themselvesin collecting is effectively removed from them.

It's a hobby. We're not dealing with exceptional hardship, in my respectful submission. Inother
words,he doesn't make his living that way,so we're not depriving him of his income or his means,
and in my respectful submission it would be an entirely appropriate disposition while addressing
the punitive component of it all.

If Your Honour were to consider that, 1 would submit, respectfully, that that would be appropriate
in the absence of imposing some sort of sharp, short custodial disposition. Again, it's largely
because of the unique and direct punitive impact that that would have. It's entirely feasible to
believe that that sort of impact would supersede the effect of having him sentto jail in the
circumstances.



Again, while one might say, well, Mr. Candelaria's a well placed person in our society. that in some
respects becomes aggravating because he's all too acclimatized and in tune with the regulations,
the laws, and the expectations of society with respect to these particular weapons, and yet he
flouted them. So in my respectful submission, while that can be held to his credit that he's sort of a
well placed individual in our society, in some respects it can be also held against him because he
has all the means and knowledge to do things correctly and he chose not to.

That's not a very specific sentencing submission. Isuppose, ultimately, | would be seeking a term
of probation. Again,if such a forfeiture orderand Section 100 order were made. I think it would be
appropriate to impose, nevertheless, a form of community serviceand probation. Again, I think
that if there were a term that he not possess any weapons as defined by the Criminal Code for the
durationofthat probation, thatwould also effectively achieve- T think his particular interest is in
that of firearms, so that will be dashed by the Section 100 order; but weapons flows into non-
necessary knives, which is reflected in that of the Nato(ph.) switchblade, which, of course, that's a
prohibited weapon, so he's not goingto be able to posses that by law in any event; but I'm turning
my mind specifically to like-weapons, which there's just no need for Mr.Candelaria to accumulate
that, and again, it will have a specific punitive component to it, unlike that which- is seen routinely
in people that stand up and say - and Your Honour hears this all the time - **"Well, my client could
care less about a Section 100 order..he doesn't have any reason to possess guns.” Well, this is very
different,and it's going to have a punitive component to it, more than what many people that stand
up and accede to Section 100 order'soften do experience in their lives, and I'm not suggesting a
lifetime ban, however, but, nevertheless. | am suggesting that it would be entirely appropriate and
would address all the principles of sentencing.

THE COURT: | note that Section 100 orders apply when there is an indictable offence, a
conviction or a discharge, in which violence against a person is used, threatened or attempted and
for which the offender may be sentenced. Well, that does not apply.

MR. PILLA: No, I know that it doesn't. In addition to all the other interesting things that
happened to me this morning on the way down here, | didn't bring my Code with me,
unfortunately. I'm not often equipped without one, but, nevertheless - somebody’s handing me one
here. 1 do believe that it does fit into -

THE COURT: Oh, yes, then: "..is convicted or discharged of an offence involving the use,
carriage, possession, handling or storage of any firearm or ammunition..."

MR. PILLA: Yes.
THE COURT: Right. Okay. So it iscertainly-
MR. PILLA: Itcertainly fallswithin

THE COURT: And I shall consider whether it is desirable to make an order. All right. Is there
anything further you wish to add, Mr. Pilla, at this point and time?

MR. PILLA: No. Again, those aren't very specific. but I think my time is best spent in directing
you to exactly what the Crown seeks by way of what's most important in these circumstances.

THE COURT: Okay.



MR. PILLA: 1 guess the only other thing is you've heard from Mrs. Candelaria as to whether
there's any contact in the future. 1 can tell Your Honour that she's very eager to - she's been in
constant contact with me to find out the outcome of these proceedings. As to whether or not there
is any contact allowed by her in the future, I leave that to Your Honour. That's often a term that's
imposed-

THE COURT: What is her desire?

MR. PILLA: Iknow that their family situation is that which has deteriorated. They're not-
THE COURT: Not together?

MR. PILLA: No. and I don't think there's anv intention at this stage of re-consummating that
aspect of their relationship in any way, shape or form. I think that the family and Mr. Martin

will be able to advise us best but I think the Family Court proceedings are fully under way.

THE COURT: All right. But you have no specific instructions from the wife as to whether she
wants no contactor not?

MR. PILLA: No.lI think that what would be most appropriate is just simply - if Your Honour's
contemplating that - that there be no contact except with her written permission, which is often
imposed, and | think would be appropriate in this case.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Martin.

MR. MARTIN: Just to address the last point first, | think Mr. Candelaria realizes there’s no

possibility of reconciliation, so a no contact order would not make any difference to him in that
sense.

To go through the history, we know that he came to Canada, became a good citizen, has never had
a conviction. Both he and his wife have worked hard. There's a matrimonial dispute involving
money which is presently in the hands of the wife as part of the sorting out of what belongs to who.
THE COURT: Matrimonial dispute. That isfine. A property dispute.

MR. MARTIN: That's a property dispute which has nothing to do with this.

When he started to shoot in Canada he got off on the wrong foot, and that was 10 or so years ago.
He got the gun. Your Honour has found that he knew it was stolen.

THE COURT: | found that he was wilfully blind-

MR. MARTIN: Yes, wilfully blind.

THE COURT: --and he should have known it was stolen in the circumstances.

MR.MARTIN: That gun, in my submission,stayed where it was. It was never used for anything.
He continued with his hobby, acquired a lot of very fine pieces for competitive shooting, both long

guns and handguns, and continued with his hobbv until the police raid. Yes, he was wilfully blind.
He was probably frightened to do anything about that first Pistol now that he got into the hobby.



As far as the prohibited weapon, the knife, is concerned, he probably didn't know that that was
Prohibited. | find it very difficult to get out of the Feds what's in their Orders in Council , or
anything, letalone a civilian who doesn't have the same access that | do. We pleaded guilty to
that. My friend didn't have to file a copy of the Order in Council. He probably couldn't have
found it anyway.

THE COURT: Was the knife the one he received from his-

MR. MARTIN: Yes.

THE COURT: So it came from the U.S.?

MR. MARTIN: It came from the U.S.

THE COURT: He received it as a gift?

MR. MARTIN: And it was a gift from, I think, his uncle. I think that's what the evidence was. So
what we have is a man who has done no harm to anyone, but the spectre, the skeleton in the closet

is that stolen gun that he had for so long that he's not using.

THE COURT: Well, I guess also the restricted weapon without the firearm - what was the
circumstances about that one?

MR. MARTIN: The magazines?

THE COURT: No, not the magazines. | know the circumstances around that. The one to which he
pleaded guilty, the restricted

MR. MARTIN: Well, that's the same gun. That's the same pistol.
THE COURT: Okay. Just a minute.

MR. MARTIN: Itwasn't registered, and he agreed to plead guilty to the fact that he had the pistol
not registered.. so it's the very same revolver

THE COURT: Oh, so then is it subject to the Kienapple principle?
MR. PILLA: I wouldn't think, necessarily,that they're of the same delict in any way. | think that-
MR. MARTIN: I'm not going to take that position.

THE COURT: Okay.So the restricted weapon without the firearm certificate is exactly the same
one as the stolen weapon

MR. MARTIN: That's right.
THE COURT: I see.

MR. MARTIN: That's the one that, in effect, was the skeleton in the closet, that he kept in his
closet for so many years. He got off to the wrong start when he first started into the - in my



submission, when he first started into his hobby of shooting, and he just put that away, and, in my
submission,was afraid to do anything about it, but no harm came to anyone out of it. That's the
point. No harm has come to anyone out of his hobby of competitive shooting, and he did attend
many competitive matches across the province.

So in mv submission - let me deal with the magazines first, Your Honour. First of all, I haven't
spoken to my friend Mr. Kirkee (ph. ) who sold him thatsix-round magazine thinking it was a five-
round. Obviously, Mr. Kirkee didn't know it was a six-round magazine either. He's the onewho
he bought it from. He's an acquaintance of mine. | haven't gotten around to taking him to task for
that, but leaving that aside, he had a 20 round magazine, and that's the standard Colt magazine,
and it didn't work, so he set it aside. | think the evidence showed that he had other magazines that
were blocked, so that he had made attempts to comply with the magazines that he was using, and.
certainly, buying the six-round magazine thinking it was a five was an attempt to comply because
the standard magazine for the rifle he bought it for was a 20 round magazine as well. So he's
guilty of a certain degree of negligence in both those magazines. Once again .. they haven't hurt
anyone.

A little history of the magazine issue, in my submission the Feds wanted to show that they were
doing something after the Lepine ph.) shootings, and it looked pretty good to them, and to the,
public, | suppose, when thev banned large capacity magazines, but after that, the doctor who did
the inquest, the coroner who did the inquest found as a fact that it didn't make anv difference
whether it was a large capacity magazine or not.

THE COURT: Well,l am not going to getinto the merits of that issue.
MR. MARTIN: No.

THE COURT: As I indicated, possessing them is-

MR. MARTIN: That's right.

THE COURT: -contrary to the law, and | found that to be constitutional.

MR. MARTIN: That's all there is now. What I'm suggesting is that it doesn't amount to a very
serious issue, the magazineissue. In my submission, he ought to be allowed to continue with his
hobby, and, of course, giving up the prohibited and the stolen and all the rest of
that, of course, and get the rest of his firearms back to do it because he'sno harm to anyone. Mv
friend tars him with the fact that he has a cache of guns. Well, Your Honour's already made
findings about the cache of guns. | suppose people with caches of guns, myself included, are
spectres in my friend's eyes, but that's not enough in my submission. Now, I'm submitting that -
he's got a criminal record now because of his pleas and because of Your Honour's findings - there
can be, obviously, probation. there could be a fine. If my friend succeeds in his argument that the
thousands of dollars worth of firearms be destroyed that's a substantial fine. Under subsection 13
of Section 100, Your Honour could provide that they be destroyed,or could provide that they be
returned to him, or could provide that he's allowed to sell them, at least so that he won't suffer the
financial hardship of that. Section 100(13) gives Your Honour all of those areas of discretion. 1'm
urging Your Honour to give this man his hobby, which he's spent 10 or 12 years on.

THE COURT: Well. where is he living at this point and time, and how does he propose to store the
guns that would be returned to him?



MR. MARTIN: He's still living with hissister and her husband; and the proposal for storage, of
course, would be subject to examination by the police once again; and | would expect that rather
than run the risk and expense of a long trial over his methods of storage, he'd probably just go out
and buy himself a safe, which would be the answer for everything, a gun safe where you can store
everything without trigger-locks, and put the ammunition in it as well, the whole works.

THE COURT: Would you have any problemsif the bulk of his collection were returned to him
subject to terms that they be stored in a safe or-

MR. MARTIN: | would have no problem at all with that, nor would he.
THE COURT: And what should it be, agun safe?

MR. MARTIN: A gun safe.

THE COURT: A gun safe.

MR. MARTIN: That's the ultimate, is a gun safe in the regulation.
THE COURT: And it would be approved by the police?

MR. MARTIN: Yes.

THE COURT: So he would have to have the storage facility in place before the guns would be
returned to him.

MR. MARTIN: I would have no problem with that atall, nor would he.

THE COURT: So if it were part of a probation order - | am not talking about the weapons for
which he is found guilty -

MR. MARTIN: Yes.

THE COURT: - but the other ones, that there will be a probation order that the guns be returned
to him and they be stored as | indicated -

MR. MARTIN: Yes. That would be completely acceptable.

THE COURT: —there would be no problem with that?

MR. MARTIN: No problem with that. It would have to be done in any event, but, certainly, no
problem with Your Honour making that order.

THE COURT: And what about community service, is he prepared to do community service, or is
he prepared to pay a fine, or what is he prepared to do to deal with the principles of sentencing?

MR. MARTIN: Could I have one moment to talk to him about that?

Mr. Candelaria would be pleased to do community service, whatever is suggested or ordered by



Your Honour. Those are my submissions, Your Honour.
THE COURT: All right, Mr. Pilla, did you wish to add anything further?
MR. PILLA: No. Thank you. Your Honour.

THE COURT: With respect to the weapons named in counts number seventeen, eighteen,
nineteen, twenty and twenty-two, those weapons shall be forfeited to the Crown, I guess, and they
shall be destroyed.

Any problemswith that?
Sir, if you will stand up.

With respect to the balance of the charges, the five charges on which you have entered pleas of
guilt, or on which you have been found guilty, there will be a suspended sentence, and you will be
on probation for a period of two years. It will be concurrent on all charges.

The terms of the probation are to keep the peace and be of good behaviour. You are to report to
your probation officer as required. You are to perform 150 hours of community service. such
community service to commence within 30 days of today's date and proceed at a minimum of 15
hours per month, to be completed within 12 months of today's date.

In addition, the remaining weapons and ammunition that were confiscated by the police with
respect to these charges shall be returned to the accused, and he can have those weapons, but only
on the following conditions: The weapons will be returned to him when he has a gun safe to
provide secure storage of all these guns and ammunition; and when that storage facility, that safe,
has been approved by the local police authorities charged with the storage of guns and the
registration of guns; so the storage facility must be approved and you must have them in to inspect
it before the guns and the ammunition are returned to you; and all the weapons and ammunition
must be stored inthat facility for the duration of the probation order.

Actually, I think I will make the probation for three years.

I am making this order - you can sit down for the moment - because in my view it does meet the
principles of sentencing. | find on the facts that this gentleman is a legitimate gun collector, and he
has no prior criminal record. The charges to which he pleaded guilty, or which he was found
guilty, there are explanations for his negligence or for his refusal to come forward in the
circumstances. Those explanations do not provide a defence in law, but in my view, they are.
human responses to a situation in which he found himself. In my view, both specific and general
deterrence can best be met by the imposition of some community service, and by requiring him to
have the weapons, in the future, stored in the fashion I indicated.

On the facts as | have found them, I do not think there is any justification for forfeiting his entire
collection. Although it may serve the interest of general deterrence, | think it would be unduly
Draconian, and I think it is not justified on either the facts of this particular case, nor on the basis
of any demonstrable harm that this gentleman has shown in the community or to his spouse in the
circumstances. | think that the bulk ofthe collection ought to be returned in the fashion that I have
indicated.



Is there anything that I have left out from anybody's perspective?
MR.PILLA: No. Just that, obviously, we infer from that that there will be no Section 100 order?

THE COURT: No, I am not going to impose a Section 100 order in the circumstances. | have
imposed a three year probation order, he does not get the weapons back unless there is a gun safe.
Once he has got that in place for the three years, | assume that he will use it in the future, and that
he will not be back before these courts again in any further litigation around these matters. Is that
correct, sir?

THE ACCUSED: Yes ma'am.
THE COURT: All right. Thankyou very much.

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate transcript of my recordings to the best of
mv ability and skill.

Sue Murphy
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